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TEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
TEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE CASE NO. DR110874
OUNDATION,
pae-
Plaintiff, [PFROPOSED] PURSUANT TO TERMS OF
PROPOSITION 65 SETTLEMENT AND
vS. CONSENT JUDGMENT
AKER BIOMARINE, et al,, Date:  February 1,2012
Time: 1:45 p.m.
Defendants. : Courtroom: 8 .
/
In the above-entitled action, plaintiff Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation and
[Defendants AKER BIOMARINE; AURORA ALGAE, INC.; AUSTRAL GROUP S.A.A;;
ANTIS, INC; BARLEAN’S ORGANIC OILS, LLC.; BASF CORPORATION; BIODROGA,
C.; BIORIGINAL FOOD AND SCIENCE CORP.; BIZEN CHEMICAL CO.;
ORREGAARD WD, LTD.; COPEINCA S.A.C.; CRODA INTERNATIOAL; DSM
TRITIONAL PRODUCTS; EPAX AS; GC RIEBER OILS AS; GOLDEN OMEGA S.A.; JR
E:roposed] Judgment
ateel v. Aker Biomarine, Case No. DR110874 1
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ARLSON LABORATORIES; K.D. PHARMA BEXBACH GMBH; MARINE
TRICEUTICAL CORP.; MARUHA NICHIRO FOODS, INC.; NORDIC NATURALS, INC.;
CEAN NUTRITION CANADA LIMITED; OMEGA NATURAL SCIENCE, INC,;
RIGINATES, INC.; PHARMA MARINE AS; PHARMLINE, INC.; SOLUCIONES
XTRACTIVAS ALIMENTARIAS, SL; TECNOLOGICA de ALIMENTOS S.A.; TISHCON
ORP.; and WILEY ORGANICS, INC. dba ORGANIC TECHNOLOGIES, having agreed
hrough their respective counsel that judgment be éntered pursuant to the terms of the [Proposed]
onsent Judgment (“Consent Judgment”) entered into by the parties, and following issuance of
order approving fhis Proposition 65 settlement agreement on February 1, 2012.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant.td Health &
afety Code § 25249.7(f)(4) and Civ. Proc. Code § 664.6, judgment is entered in accordance
ith the terms of the Consent Judgment attached hereto as Exhibitl. By stipulation of the |

arties, the court will retain jurisdiction to enforce the settlement under Civ. Proc. Code § 664.6.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
ated: 2 -1-12~ DALE A. RE!NHOLTSEN
Judge of the Superior Court
B”roposed] Judgment
ateel v. Aker Biomarine, Case No. DR110874 2
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WILLIAM VERICK, SBN 140972

KLAMATH ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
424 First Street

1 Eureka, CA 95501

Telephone (707) 268-8900
Facsimile:  (707)268-8901
E-mail: wverick@igc.org

DAVID ROE, SBN 62552

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID ROE

1061 Walker Avenue - Do
Oakland, CA 94610

Telephone: (510) 465-5860

E—mail: davi'droe@gail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff -

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION

'SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

THE MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL
JU STICE FOUNDATION,

Plamtlff,

V.

AKER BIOMARINE, et al, y
Defendants.

1. INTRODUCTION

Case No. DR110874

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF
CONSENT JUDGMENT

(Complamt Filed: November 18, 2011)

(Trial Date: None Yet Set)

-

1.1 On ApriI 15, 2011, the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“PIaIntifP’)

served a sixty-day n'o"tice of violation pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d)

(“Notice”) stating its mtent to ﬁle claims under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

Act of 1986, Health and Safety Code Sections 25249 6, et seq. (“Proposition 65”) w1th respect to

PCBs and 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin, polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins, and

polychlorinated dibenzofurans (collectively “Dioxins/Furans™) contained in products made of, or

Case No. DR110874 STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT o 1
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from, fish oils, fish hver oils, shark or sqmd oils, shark liver oils, and other oils contalmng
elcosapentaenow acid (“EPA”) and docosahexaenoic acid (“DHA”) (collectively, “EPA aﬂd
DHA Omega-3s”) distributed and/or sold by the companies listed on Exhibit A hereto (“Seitling
Defendants”). (Collectively, the products subject to the Notice and that are marketed by Settling

Defendants, are referred to herem as “Covered Products )

. L2 After more than sixty (60) days plus service time had passed smce prov1sxon of

~ the Notice to all public prosecutors authorized to bnng claims under Proposmon 65 and toall of’

the compames listed on Exhibit A, concurrently with execution of this Stlpulatlon for Approval
and Entry of Consent Judgment (“Consent to Judgment”), Plaintiff ﬁled a complaint in the

. California Superior Court for the County of Humboldt entitled Mateel Enwronmental Justice’

Foundation v. Aker Biomarine, et al. (Case No. DRI 10874) conﬁaining claims for the alleged
violation ef section 25249.6 of Propoéition 65 w1th respect to the failure to.warn for exposures to
PCBs and Dioxins/Furans in the Covered Products. (Copies of the Notice and Plaintiff’s
complamt are attached hereto as Exhibit B.) |
13 PCBs have been listed by the Governor of the State of Callforma as both known
carcihogens and known reproductlve toxins. Polychlonnated dibenzo-p-dioxins and |
polychlor'mated dibenzofurans have aiso been listed as known carcinogens. 2,3,7,8-
tetrachlofodibéﬁzo—p-dioxin has been listed as both a known carcinogen and a known

- reproductive toxin. (Collectively, polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins and polychlorinated

dibenzofurans, including 2,3 ,7,84tetraclﬂ0rodibenzo-pfdioxin, are referred te herein as |
“Dioxins/Furans’;; PCBs and bioxins/Furans are referred to collectively hereinafter as the '
“Listed Chemicals™.) o | |
1.4  Settling Defendants are businesses that employ ten .or more persons and
manufacture, distribiﬁe, and/or market _the Products in the global economy such that their

Covered Products, or other products derived from the use of their Covered Products as

components including but not limited to dietary supplements (“Sﬁbsidim Products”™), are or ma;

be offered for sale in California. For purposes of the potential apprdva_l and entry of this Conser

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 2054509
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to Judgment dnly, Plaintiff and the Settiing Defendants stipulate that this Court-will, at the time it
considers approval and entry of the Consent to Judgmént, have jurisdiction over th¢ claims of
Prqposition 65 violations described in tlie Notices énd personal jurisdiction over thg Settling
Defendants as to the-acts aJleged of them in the Notices; that_vmiue is proper in the County of

Humboldt; and that this Court has jurisdiction under Proposition 65 and Code of Ciyil Procedure

Section 664.6 to enter this Consent to Judgment and a resulting judgment of the Court resolving

Settling Defendants’ alleged liability under the Plaintiff's .co_mplai'nt as a full settlgment and

‘resolution of the allégations made against the Settling Defendants’ Covered Products relative to

Proposition 65 as contained in the Notice,

1.5 This Consent to J udgment is mtended to resolve clalms that are denied and

disputed by the Setthng Defendants The Plaintiff and the Settlmg Defendants are entenng mto

this Consent to Judgment as a full and final settlement to avoid the need for prolonged htlgahon
between them concerning the allegations set forth in the Notlce. This Consent to Judgment shall

not constitute an admission with respect to any material allegation set forth in the Notice or

_ Plaintiff’s complaint' nor shali it be deemed an admission as to any. fact or issue of law This

Consent to Judgment, or compliance w1th it, also shall not be used as s evidence of any
wrongdoing, misconduct, culpability or liability on 1he part of the Setthng Defendants,
2. SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS

‘ 21 In settlement.of all of the claims referred to in this Consent to. Judgment, the
Settling Defendants listed in Exhibit A shall collectwely pay to Plaintiff an aggregate of $60,000
(sv{ty thousand dollars) in total monetary rehef

2.2  The foregoing amount shall be paid -collectively by the Setﬂing Defendants or a .

pcfson or drganization acting on their behalves to Plaintiff's counsel as reimbursement for

attorney fees and costs incurred on behalf of the Plaintiff in investigating this matter, negotiating

- this Consent to J udgment, and obtaining its review and approval by this Court. Any amount

required by this paragraph may be divided by Plaintiff’s counsel in whatever proportion they |

have agreed among themselves.

Case No. DR110874 ** STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 3054599
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2.3 The payments described in Paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 above shall be delivered within |
ﬁfteerl (15) business days following the Settling Defendants’ receipt of notice of entry of this
Consent to Judgment to Law Offices of David Roe 1061 Walker Ave, Oakland CA 94610

‘payable to “Law Offices of David Roe IOLTA ?

24 Ex_cept as specifically provided in this Consent to Judgment, each side shall bear

its own costs and attorney fees.

2.5 In consideration of the payment to be made under this Section, Plaintiff’s counsel
jointly and individually agree that any recovery for attorney fees received by them or either of
them pursuant to this Consent to Judgment shall reduce any obligation of Chris Manthey and/or

Benson Chiles to compensate them for attorney fees pursuant to the agreement for legal services

dated March 7, 2008 (“F ish oil retainer agreement”) by the full amount so received.
3. - ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3.1  Plaintiff and the Settling Defendants hereby request that, upon its approval of this
Consent to Judgment, the Court promptly enter judgment as to the Settling Defendants based on

__this Consent to Judgment. -Upon—entry--of a judgment based on this Consent to-Judgment, :

Plaintiff and Settling Defendants waive their Tespective rights to a hearing or trial on the
allegations in the Complaint as it will have been deemed amended. | |

- 4. ‘MATTERS COVERED BY THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT '

4.1 Thrs Consent to Judgment is a full, final and binding resolution between Plaintiff,

acting on behalf of itself and, as to those .matters raised in the Notice, actirrg in the public interest
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d), and the Settling Defendants (includmg
their parents, subsicliar_ies, affiliates, oﬁicers, directors, shareholders, and employees) of all
matters alleged in the Notice and Plaintifs complaint, including any violation of Proposition 65.
or the regulations promulgatecl thereunder, to the fullest extent that arly violation has been or

'could have been asserted by Plaintiff against the Settling Defendants with respect to exposures tc
the Listed Chemicals in the Covered Products.

Case No. DR110874 STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 3054599 '
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42 This Consent to Judgment is a full, final and binding resolution between Plaintiff,

~ acting on behalf of itself and asto those matters raiéed in the Notice, acting in the public interest

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d), and the Setiling Defendants (including
their parents subs1d1anes affiliates, ofﬁcers directors, sha:eholders and employees) of all-

matters alleged in the Notice and Plaintiff’s complamt, including any vmlatlon of Proposition 65,

~orthe re gulations promulgated thereunder, to the fullest extent that any \nola'uon has been or

. could have been asserted by Plamtlff agamst the Settling Defendants with respect to exposures to

Listed Chemicals in Subs1d1ary Products which contain Covered Products in whole or in part.
43  Inaddition, this Consent to Judgment is a full, final and binding resolution -

between Plaintiff, acting on behalf of itéelf and, as to those matters raised in the Notice, acting in’

the public interest pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d), and the direct or

indirect customers of the Settling Defendants (including their parents, subsidiaries, affiliates,

 officers, directors, shareholders and employees) of all matters alleged in the Notice and

. Plaintiff’s complaint, including any violation of Proposition 65, o the regulations promulgated

thereunder, to the fullest extent that any violation has been or could have been asserted by

Plaintiff against the Settling Defendants® direct or indirect customers with respect to exposures to

the Listed Chemicals in the Covered Products.

44 Also thlS Consent to Judgment is a full, ﬁnal and binding resolution between
Plaintiff, acting on behalf of itself and, as to those matters raised i m_ the Notice, acting in the
public interest pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d), and the direct or indirect

customers of the Settling Defendants (including their parents, énbsidiaiies, affiliates, officers,

. directors, and employees) of all matters alleged in the Notice and Plaintiff’s complaint, including

any violation of Proposition 65, or the regulatlons promulgated thereunder, to the fullest extent
that any violation has been or could have been asserted by Plamttff against the Setthng

Defendants’ direct or indirect customers with respect to exposures to the Listed Chemicals in

~ Subsidiary Products, provided that the direct or indirect customer can demonstrate that exposure

to Listed Chemicals in the Subsndlary Products were attributable solely to the inclusion or

Case No. DR110874 = STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 3054569
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incorporation of one or more Covered i’roducts in such Subsidiary Products and are not
attributable to any other i;lgredient or component of the Subsidiary Products, including any non-
covered Produet used in such Subsidiary Products. '

45  Nothing in Paragrephs 43 or 4.4 above or Paragraph 4.7 below shall be deemed to
waive or resolve a claim against, or previde e release to, a-defendant named in San Francisco
Superior Coutt Case No. CGC-10-497334 with respect to Covered P'roducts’ or Subsidiary
Products that were specifically delineated on the ‘;Product List” attached to the 60-Day Notice
Plaintiff, Chris Manthey, and Benson Chiles issued on Aﬁgust 6, 2009. In addition, nothing in

- Paragraphs 4.3 or 4.4 abqve shall be deemed to resolve, bar, or estop a cl_aim against, or provide

arelease to, an alleged violatof of Proposition 65 that was named in the 60-day n_otice' letter
issued on behalf of Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles on Augﬁst 5, 2011 but only with respect to
Covered Products or Subs1d1ary Products that were speclﬁcally delineated on Exhibit B of that
August 5 2011 notlce letter :

4.6  Astoalleged exp_osures to Listed Cheﬁﬁcals from the Covered Products or
Subsidiary Prqducts which are not themselves dietary supplements or supplementcd foods or
beverages ioﬁ"ered for retail Eale inl California, compliance with the standards set forthin
Paragraph 7.2 below resolves any issue, now and in the ﬁluke, as between Plaintiff, acting on -
behalf of itself and, as to those matters raised in thé N_etice, acting 1n the public interest pursuant
to Health and Sefety Code section 2_5249.7(d), and Settling Defendants and Settling Defendants” .
direct and indirect customers concerning compliance with Proposition 65. Asto Listed
Chemicals in Covered Products or Subsidiary Products which are themselves dietary ‘
suppiements or supplemented foods or bevereges offered for retail sale in California, this

Paragraph 4.6 resolves any issue now and in the future concerning future compliance-with

. Proposition 65 only where the chetary supplement or supplemented food or beverage products in

. question also meets the additional requirements set forth in the secOnd sentence of Paragraph 7.5

below. As to Settling Defendants’® direct and indirect customers, however, this Paragraph 4.6

resolves no issue regarding exposures to Listed Chemicals in the Subsidiary Products that are no

Case No. DR110874 ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 54500
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" attributable solely to the inclusion or incorporation of on§ or more Covered Products in su'ch

Subsxdla:y Products.

47  Inaddition to the above, Plaintiff on behalf of itself, its past and current agents,
representatlves, attomeys, successors and/or assigns, and notin its capacity pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 25249(d), heréby release and waive: (i) all of their potential future
claims or rights of action againstbdirgct or indirect cuétomers of the Settling Defendgnts’ with

respect to enforcement of the requirements set forth in the second sentence of Paragraph 7.5

below, and (ii) all other claims, whether known or unknown, against the Settling Defendants .
(including their parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, and employees) with respect to
any other issue concerning the Covered Products. In furtherance of the foregoing, Plaintiff

hereby waives any and all rights and benefits which they now may have, or in the future may

have, conferred upon them with respect to the Covered Products by virtue of the provisions of

California C1v11 Code Sectxon 1542, whlch provides as follows:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO

CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT

KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT

THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,

WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE

MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT

WITH THE DEBTOR.”
Plaintiff understands and acknowledges that the significance and consequence of this waiver of
California Civil Code sectmn 1542 are that even if Plaintiff hereafter discovers facts in addmon
to, or different from those which they now know ot believe to be true as to the Covered Products,
that with respect to Covered Products (and i in Covered Products to the extent they are used as
components in Stibsidiary Products), Plaintiff will not be able to make any claim against the
Settling Defendants (including their parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, and -
employees), who may' manufacture, use, maintain, distribute or sell the Covereéd Products based

on those facts. Furthermore, Plaintiff acknowledges that it intends these consequences for any

such claims which may exist as of the date of this release but which they do.not know exist, and

which, if known, would materially affect its decision to enter into this Consent to Judgment,

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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regardless of whether 'theif lack of knoWledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error,
neghgence or any other cause.

4.8  Except as set forth in Section 4.6 above, nothmg in this Consent to Judgment shall
create a limitation on a Proposition 65 enforcement action based on future conduct if such future
conduct is not in compliance with the terms of Section 7 of this Consent to Judgment. Future
conduct includés, but is not limited to, a Settling Defendant manufacturing, distributing, or
offering for sale in California any Covered Product mamifactured after the effective date of this.
Consent to Judgment or manufacturing, distributing, or offeﬁng for salg in California any
Subsidiary Product manufactured after the effective date of this Cohsgnt to Judgment.

| S. f ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT

51 Except as otherwise provzded herein, the terms of this Consent to Judgment and '
the resulting Judgment 1f entered by the Court, shall be enforceable under California law. The
partles. may, by noticed motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court of Humboldt
County, giving the notice required by law, enforce the ferms and conditions contained herein.
The parties hereto agree that prior to any such enforcement actioﬁ, they will notify each other of -
any perceived violafién of this Consent to J udgment. The parties further agreé to take no
enforcement action for 30 days after such notice is given,. in order to allow the parties t‘o meet
and confer in good faith in an effort to reéolve the alleged violation.

6. MOI_)IFICATION OF JUDGMENTl ,

6,1 Except as otherwise providéd fdr herein, this Consent to Judgment may be
modified only upbn written agreement of the parties and, following notice to the Office of the
Califomia Attorney General, uﬁon entry of a modified judgment by the Court thereon, or upon
motion of any party as provided by law (including with service of the motion on the Office of the
California Attorney General) and upon entry of a modified judgment by the Court.

7. INJUNCTIVERELIEF |

71 Definitions Applicable to this Paragraph.

The following definitions shall apply to this Paragraph 7 unless otherwise specified

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 3054559
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Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

(2) “TEQ” shall mean the Toxicity Equivalent Factor (“TEF") of any of the 12 dioxin-like
PCB congeners, the 7 dioxin congeners, and the 10 furan congeners that have had TEFs

assigned under the ‘auspices of the World Health Organization in 2005, as shown in

Exhibit C multlphed by the quantity of such congener as reported in testing that satisfies
the definitions in thls Paragraph 7.1. (Illustration: a reportcd test result of 2.5 picograms
for PCB congener #126, times the TEF for PCB # 126 of 0.1, would equal a TEQ for that
congener of 0.25 plcograms )

(b) “Total PCBs” shall mean the sum of all 209 congeners of polychlorinated biphenyls as |
reported based on testing conducted pursuant to US EPA Method 1668 or 1668A. For

purposes of this measurement, laboratory results that indicate that levels of individual

o P,CB, congeners are “non-detectable” or below the laboratory’s detection limit shall be
* assumed to be valued at 50% of the laboratory’s detectidrt limit, except that in instances

‘ where 1nd1v1dual congeners have been coeluted with non-detectable results, then all of the

congeners so coeluted shall be deemed collecuvely to have the value of 50% of the
detection limit of only one such coeluted congener. Also for purposes of this . ,
measurement, laboratory results that indicate levels of md1v1dual PCB congeners above

the laboratory’s detection limit but below the laboratory s quantitation limit shall be

assuined to be valued at the level reported by the laboratory-.

(¢) “Combined TEQ” shall mean the arithmetic sum of the TEQ per gram of Covered
Product measured using U.S. EPA Methods 1668 (for dioxin-like PCBs) and 1613B (for
dloxms and furans combined), of each congener identified in Exhibit C. With respect to
'PCBs, if the laboratory analysis indicates that a dioxin-like PCB has coeluted with any
other PCB 'congenet, and if the coelution cannot be 'resoived,theh all of the congeners so

coeluted shall be deemed collectively to have the TEQ that would result had all of the

congeners so coeluted been the coeluted congener with the highcst' TEE. For purposes of

this measurement, laboratory resulis that indicate that levels of dioxin-like PCBs, dioxins

3054599
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and furans are “non-detectable” or below the labOretory’s detection limit shall be assumed
to be valued at 50% of the laboratory’s detection limit. Also for purposes of this
measurement, laboratory results that indicate levels of in_dividual PCB congeners above
the labomtod’s detection limit but below the laboratory’s quantitation limit shallbe. -
assumed to be valued at the level reported by the laboratory.
72 Exceptas provided in Section 7.5 below, Covered Products shell be deemed to
comply with all current requirements of Proposition 65 for the Listed Chemicals and to be
exempt from any Proposition 65 warning fequirements for PCBs and/or Dio:dns/Fufans, if the

Covered Product meets the following standards based on the date of manufacture of the Covered
Product in question, as specified below:

Dates Applicable: PCBs Dioxin-Like PCBs, Dioxins, |
, ' and Furans Combmed , ,

Prior to December 30, 2012 | 90 ng/g Total PCBs — | 4 pg/g Combined TEQ

December 31, 2012 and 90 ng/g Total PCBs 3 pg/g'Combined TEQ

beyond _ : :

- 73 Intheevent Plaintiff enters into an agreement or consent Judgment with any other

person manufacturmg products made of, or from, fish oils, fish liver oils, shark or squid 011s

shark liver oils, and other oils containing EPA and DHA Omega-3s addressing alleged vlolatlons

of Proposition 65 with respect to exposures to the Listed Chemieals thet provides for less
stringent standards than the standards set forth in Paragraph 7.2 above, or if a judgment is entered
in San Francisco Superior Court Case No. CGC-10-497334 or pursuant to a resolution ofthe -

- claims allege(i in the 60-day Notice letter issued on behalf of Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles
on August 5, 2011 that provides for such less stringent standards, then ﬂﬁs Consent to Judgmcnt'
and any resulting judgment entered by the Court shall be.subj_ect to modification without the
objection of the Plaintiff to provide a Seftling Defendant with the option of complying with such

less stringent standards rather than ﬂiose set forth in Paragraph 7.2 above.

74  Obtaining test resulis from a laboratory accredited by or under the ausplces of

ILAC for conducting analyses pursuant to the methods specified in subsections 7. 1(b) and (c)

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 054590 1



O @ N A w» A W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23
24

25
26
27
28

above (including but not limited to Columbia Analytlcal Services, Nutrasource Diagnostics,
Wellington Laboratoﬁes, Inserco, and NILU) showing that the preceding standards have been

met for a specific Covered Product or Subsidiary Product and making such test results available

to the Plaintiff upon request for good cause shown shall be deemed to establish that the standards |
have.been met in good faith provided that the Plaintiff or the Settling Defendant do not

subsequently obtain conflicting test results from another [LAC accredited lab concerning the
same Covered Product or Subsidiary Product. If such conflicting 1 test results are obtained by
either the Plaintiff or the Settling Defendant, and the Settlmg Defendant fails to obtain and

disclose results of re-testing showing comphance with the standards in Paragraph 7.2 within a

timely period, then the provisions of this Paragraph 7.4 shall not apply. For purposes of this

Paragraph 7.4, “disclose” shall mean deliver to the Plamtrff and/or announce and make available

to the general public; “re-testing” shall mean additional testing of the same product or products

that meets the requirementso‘f_Paragraph 7.1, by a laboratory that meets the requirements of this

Paragraph 7.4; and “timely period” shall mean 120 days from the day such conflicting test results
are received by the Settlmg Defendant.

7.5 Covered Products that do not meet the standards set forth in the table in Paragraph

- 7.2 above on the dates of manufacture set forth i in Paragraph 7.2 above shall be accompanied by

a clear and reasonable Proposition 65 warning as described in Paragraph 7 6 below. In addition,
Covered Products and Subsxdra_ry Products that are dietary supplements or supplemented f_oods ot
beverages offered for retail sale to consumers in California with labeling containing '
recommended daily dosages in excess of one gram per day shall be accompanied by a clear and
reasonable Proposition 65 warmng even if they meet the standard for Total PCBs set forth in the
table in Paragraph 7.2 above unless the Total PCBs concentration is sufficiently less than 90ng/g
to assure that projected daily exposure to Total PCBs from the Produ_ct based on the
recommended daily dosage is less than 90 ng/day. (For example, a Product with a recommendex
daily dosage of two grams per day uvould require a warning if its Total PCBs concentration were

more than 45 ng/g; a Product with a recommended daily dosage of three grams per day would

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT ]
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require a warning if its Total PCBs concentration were more that 30 ng/g; a Product with a
recommended daily dosage of fou’r grams per day would require a warning if its Total ?CBS
concentration were mére than 22.5 ng/g; and a Product with a recommended daily dosage of five
‘grams per day would require a warning if its Total PCBs conceﬁtration weré more than 18 ng/g).
The warning requirements set forth in Paragraph 7.6 shall api)ly only to vaered Product_s an&
Subsidiary Products shipped for distribution for sale or use inside the State of California - that are
manufactured beginning one hundred and twenty (120) days following entry of a judgment based
on this Consent to Judgment.

7.6 When required pursuant to this Consent to J udgment, a Settling Defendant. shall

provide Proposition 65 waming;s. as follows:

(a) The Settling Defendant shall use, or cause its direct or indirect c.l-lstomgr' to
use, the following warning statement in legible font size with the word
“WARNING” in bold with all letters capitalized: | .

‘WARNING: Tlﬁs p.rodulct co‘ntéins dioxin, PCBs and/or other

chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and
- birth defects or other reproductive harm.

(b) The Settling Defendant shall provide, or cause its direct or indirect _

| customer to provide, the ébove_ warning statement with the unit packagc of the
Covered Products or -Subsidia_ry Products such that it can be read and understood
by an ordinary consumer prior to purchase. Such warning shall be prominently
affixed to or printcd on each Covered Product’s or Subsidiary Product’s exterior
label or package. 'Ihé warning shall be- at least the same size as the largest of any
other safety warningé, if any,. on the label or package. If printed on the label
itself, the warning shall be contained in the same section that states other safety
warnings, if any. - | ' . | o
(¢ The requiremeﬁtg for product labeling, set forth in subparagraphs (a) and
(b) above are imposed pursuant to the terms of thls Consent to J udgment. The

parties recognize that product labeling is .not the exclusive method of providing a

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 3054599 12
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warning under Proposition 65 and its implementing regulations.

(d  Covered Products or Subsidiary Products which are dietary supplements or
supplementec} food or beverages offered for retail sale to consumers in California
and that:‘ (i) meet the standards set forth in the teble in Paragraph 7.2 above as
applicable on the dates of manufacture set forth in Paragraph 7.2 above and (ii)
meet the requirements set forth in the second sentence of Paragraph 7.5 above,

may be accomipanied by a statement or symbol on their label, labellng, and/or
packaging affirmatively representing that the Covered Product or Subsidiary
Preduct in question meets the regulatory level set out in California’s Proposition

65 with respect to PCBs. (Where employed pursuant to the authorization provided

by this subparagraph 7.6(d), such statemenfs or symbols shall make no reference to |
-dioxins and/or furans.) | |
8.  AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE

 Each signatory to this Consent to Judgment certifies that he or she is fully

' authorized by the party he or she represents to enter into this Consent to Judgment and to execute

it on behalf of the party represented and legally to bind that party.
R 9. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION -

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 664 6, th1s Court shall retain Junsdlctlon of

- this matter to nnplement and oversee the terms of this Consent to Judgment and resulting

Judgment of the Court.
10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Consent to Judgment contains the sole agreement and understanding of the

parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions, -

- negotiations, comrrﬁtments and understandings related hereto.

1. GOVERNING LAW

The validity, construction and performance of this Consent to Judgment shall be
governed by the laws of the State of California, without reference to any conflicts of law

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 505 4599 1
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provisions of California law.

12. NOTICES

Unless specified herein, all c‘orréspondencc and notices required to be provided

pursuant to this Consent to Judgment shall be in writing and persoxia]ly delivered or sent by: (i) |

first-class, (registered or certified mail) return receipt requested; or (ii) overnight courier on any
party by the other party at the following addresses:

To The Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation:
William Verick, Esq. o
Klamath Environmental Law Center

- 424 First Street
~ Eureka, CA 95501

To Settling Defendants:

As set forth on Exhibit D

i
-
"

1

" -
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i

A

i |
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I
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13. COURT APPROVAL
If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:
DATED: EEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE .
ATION ‘

William Verick _
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel -
Environmental Justice Foundation

. DATED: SETTLING DEFENDANT

' ' ' Company: '
By:b
' Name:

Title:

CaseNo. DR110874 ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

3054599
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13. COURT APFROVAL

If this Consent wJudgmmtisnotappmvedbyﬂxeComt, it shall be of no force or
] - cffect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

XF 15 S0 STIPULATED:

DATED:

DATED:

# ot 201

Case No.
3054599

: 11:1@:11 15:29 < 7O ;

+{ 268722

i) 2’?‘“‘“‘

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

William Verick - :
-CEO of and Coumsel fo the Mateel

Envuonmental Justxce Fomdation

o SEI'I'L!NG DEFENDANT

N Company: Al %lOﬂMME

v Bl

Edvacd Brekke
Attomcy—at%w :

Name:_

‘Title:

XXXXXKXX — STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT -
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- 13. COURT APPROVAL

effect, andcannotbensedmanyproceedmgforanypmpose
ITIS SO STIPULATED:

DATED:

DATED:

Case No.

| 3054599

BRSNS mtoanms e
- Ifdhds Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall- be of 10 force or

: MATEEL ONMENI‘AL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

W).lham Verick ' )
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Envxronmental Justice Foundauon

,SE’I‘I'I..ING DEFENDANT
Company u.QOEZA l{a% 1o,

By N

Neme: Lcs(it ubn DR malm .
| Title: \)V %ksiﬂEss Owe(cr()w@q .

XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT o 15
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13. COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

cffect and cannot be used in any pmceedmg for any purpose.

ITIS SO STIPULATED
DATED: —_— MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
 FOUNDATION
William Verick
CEO of and Counsel to the Matee!
Env:ronmental Justice Foundation
DATED: - | | SETTLING DEFENDANT

.. Company:
- i\usTral(-)mLp D’-f‘ a,M! .-1!’ ife soa»u!-.meg,. .

42" Dctober 204
_Name_
Didier Sapian'&
Title:

Cemm rcia.f Mansaec

. /"f‘\" }'

%§i§§° XXXXXXXX - STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT Q//( - 15
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1. COURT APPROVAL

—<hoonbrood 1.720.230.5443 Tue Oct 11 21:57:20 2011 MST Page 1 of 2

If tlus Consent to Judgment is ot appm\ ed by the Court it shatl be of no force or

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

ITISSO STIPULATED:

DATED:

DATED:. October10,2011

MATEEL EN\'IRO\'ME\‘TAL JUSTICE
FOQUNDATION

William Verick
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Envirqmueutal Justice Foundation

. SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company: Aantisinc.

Name: T
John Schoonbrood

Title:  President

Case I\o \J\X\E{\X STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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13. COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no foree or

e_ﬂ’cct, and cannot be used it any proceeding for any purpose.
IT IS SO STIPULATED:
DATED: .MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION
William Verick
CEO of and Counset to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation

" DATED:

Ok

2054509

e ﬁrfzou 

SETTLING DEFENDANT

i; . g P
By: Kg%ua,ngﬁgf?- P

Name:'  Xaren Barlean

Title:

E Case No. XXXODXXX - STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

Vice President of Finance

(S

Company: Barlean's Organic Oils,;LLC
and its subsidiaries ,and affiliktes
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13,

COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or |
cffect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purposc

ITIS SO STIPULATED:

DATED:

DATED: (o/é_q' 201

Case No. XXXXLXKK

3054599

" MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

" CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel

- .SETTLING DEFENDANT -

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 15

C No.9226 P 16

"'FOUNDATION

“William Verick '

Environmental Justice Foundation

Company: BASF Corporatmn -

for the benefit and on behalf of

1§:se7g its affiliates and
y: .

dabsidiaries
Tite: VP N & Ueallh M-
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13.

COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:
DATED: MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE .
'FOUNDATION
William Verick .
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation
DATED:

3054599

SETTLING DEFENDANT
_ Company L foogeca :uu(‘_

By: | ' 5
Name: /&JW @Ja/e_f
Title: &L &<

Case No. XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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13.  COURT APPROVAL

]
b

If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of o force or
effect, and cannot be used in any proceedmg for any purpose.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

i DATED:

DATED: ﬁc/ow /,z, ()0 v/

" MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
. FOUNDATION

William Verick
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel -

‘Environmental Justice Foundation

SETTLING DEFENDANT .
Company: Ba@rcmAr. FOOS T
| s"c/ux: € coer.

By: 3

Name: S/afh T heriantt

Tite: J7° \Jenand

Case No. XXXXXXXX - STIPULATION FOR Emm OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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13. COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or
effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

'DATED: MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
- FOUNDATION

William Verick =~
" CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation

DATED: SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company: Bizen Chemicﬂ (o, \1d.
br by Bllomst ™

vame: Mikiye. Takamoto

Title: Df vision DiYP.CN"

3054599
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13. COURT APPROVAL
If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Cou:t, it shall be of no force or
effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.
IT IS SO STIPULATED:"
DATED: MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION
William Verick
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Eavironmental Justice Foundation
- DATED: SETTLING DEFENDANT _
10 / /2 / Y7 . Compay: BICRGGHpRD Wo. 7o .
_ | té’fvzue«. Dendt e ot fw& e arczy
%si% 9130 XXXXXXXX ST]PULATION FOR Em'm' OF CONSENT JUDGMENT | 3
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13.

COURT APPROVAL

Ifthis Consent to Judomeht is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

effect and cannot be used in any proceedma for any purpose.

ITISSO STIPULATED:

DATED:

DATED:

ﬁ
8
[¢]
s

s
<o
o 8
.
th
0

L)

No. XX"\XXXXX ST

By: /
{ y

" Name:

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE:
- FOUNDATION

William Verick -
CIZ0 of and Counsel to the Mateel

Environmental Justice Foundation

SETTLING DEF EN DANT

Company: ( O

I

- Title: €0

HLATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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1l - 13.  COURT APPROVAL o
2 If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Cout. it shall be of no force or
3 : effect. and cannot be used in any procecding for ény purpose. |
4 IT IS SO STIPULATED:
51 .
6 DATED: | o MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAI.. JUSTICE
. . ‘ ,F'OUNDATION
8 ,
9 | | ggg?t};,izrgunsel to the Matcel
1wl : : Eavironmental Justice-Fqundation
11| DATED: 1o l \o l W ‘ SETTLING DEFENDANT
12 ' Company: CReOA (NTERA AT sR/AL
13 ' | - L _ By: @ M:Q V
14 : ' - ' '
s | : - : Name: DAV SHANW o0)
16 Title: . P SHLES
17 | |
18-
19
20
21
22
23
24 .
25
26
27
28
%“sii ;go. XXXXXXXX — STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF C(:JNSENT JUDGMENT : 13




OCT-18-2911 17:28 FROM:LEGARL -

10 |

11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23

25

2%

27
28

O 0 N W R W N

o

{

13.

COURT APPROVAL
~ Tf thiz Consent to Judgment i i not appmved by the Court, it shall be of no force or
eﬁ'ect. and cannotbe used in any meg for any purpose.

IT IS SO STll‘ULATED

DATED:

" Case No

3054599

- DATED:

Vo2

H

- XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 15
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‘William Verick

- Compony: m bfri ,,,,‘,_/ |

By @[C/W

.

“T0:914152687502 P.273

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

CEQ of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation

SETTLING DEFENDANT.

r‘af/u.q% & ir< fh(gf&/f‘fff!’,&’.‘

Name: % ,( Vel /’V&//
Title: // & ém\e/m/ 4“"“
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13. COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent To Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of rio force or

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for eny purpose:

ITIS SO STIPULATED:;
DATED: MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION
William Verick
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation
DATED:  OXT08) 20. 20/ SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company: £ 24 A/
. B);: . .
. Name: 7‘2:/7‘) E E/g{t/e’g/ﬂ

Title: CEO

Case No. XXXXXXXX - S1IPULATION FOR ENTRY-OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

3054599

*




- From: SR ~To: 0014152887522 'Hll( M 14 a1 ﬂSS? P. 013/021
. . - . . " . . TN e, Wwﬂa

1 1. COURT APPROVAL
21 - I this ConsenttoludgmcnnsnotappwvedbytheCourt,nshallbeOfno force or
3 eﬁ'ect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.
. 4 IT IS SO.STIPULATED:
3 : L
¢ { DATED: .r MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
% FOUNDATION
8
9| | gé%ﬁa‘iﬁ“ Gounsel to the Mated
10 cnla] Ju;ucc Foundatzon
1] DATED: o'ao,sm 20t SE’I'I'LING DEFENDANT
13
14 .
s Naze: ,Qfahuo Sﬁqu
16 Tite:  TRoovemon  Doperon
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18
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13, COURT APPROVAL

Ifthis Consent tq Judgment isnot approved by the Conrt, jt shall be of no force or
effect, and cannot be used in any proceedmg for any purpose

ITIS SO smULATlgD;
" DATED: i

- OcTeBER U1, 2011

i

3054599

i

>"\'_’

SETTULNG

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

W!lham Venck
CEO of and Counse} to the Mateel
Envnonmental Justice Foundatlon

 SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company: GoLpey OMec S.A
[ suus- (&5 mep Feridates
By ‘ 72%

T JAQUIN CRuzZ%— )

' Title: HANAGIN G DIRECTOR

DEFENDANT

P | |
‘Case No. XXXXXXXX — Sm"q:.mongronl-:my OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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I 13. COURT APPROVAL |
2 . If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

. W

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

41 . ITISSOSTIPULATED:
5 .
6| DATED: - MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
. . . FOUNDATION
7 S i
-8
Wlllxam Verick
9 CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation
10 wronmsntal Tustis .
11 | . DATED: ~ SETTLING DEFENDANT
: ' Com
. ].2 . : : ZQP\SM LQ.WM'QS
13 ) .
e - o By: (',om» \\1,\) A ersen |
' ' ~ Name; a/naeuorr\
15 R -
16 | ; Title: Pf?:‘: ‘OQM\‘&“
17 : '
18
19
20
2t
22
23
24 |
25
26
27
28
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Milds Cuornent to dodgima iy i apya vved br e Conel, i stisll T of mo R g

effed. and cannet be peod in any |4 occeding for 2ny purpoese. -

IT 1S 80 STAPULATED:
- DATED: MAT fl-.td,l.MrlelMi-‘ﬂM JOSTICE.
H)UNDATKR\
. . :
William Verick H
CQof und Conrl 1y Phe Mstec)
l:uvuonmuml Justice Foundation
DA'THEY: SETTLING DEFDIDANI'

Comory: KOPhxyraie

Ces

By~
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13.

' COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgmem 1snot approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or -
effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATED:

" DATED:

Case No. XXXXXXX

3054599

X - STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF Consem JUDGMENT ’ -7 15

S

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

William Verick
CEOQ of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation

SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company: gty e Mot (0 T34 150,
AvD ixs svugs biacits 4nb AFFitigres

Neme: L7971/ £ _é/'/f/l)/yﬁs
Title: //{’{5&&5%/
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13. - COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgment is not epproved by the Court, it shall be of no force or
effect, and cannot be used in any proceedmg for any purpose. :

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATED: " MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

William Verick
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation

DATED: | |
' CT. 1. 2011 SETTLING DEFENDANT
0 ! C°mpany' /V‘AFUHP‘ /I/IG"LO F"“DJ IM ]

- T Slm',,
Tmh.fw Slwa}

e éml Duogonof Fike
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13.  COURTAPPROVAL

- Ifthis Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Cout, it shall be of no force or -

effect, and cannot be used in any proceedmg for any purpose.

hl

IT IS 80 STIPULATED:

DATED:

DATED: \5. Cr¥beec mea -

3054599

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JU STICF
FOUNDATION

William’ Venck :
CEO of and Counsel to 1he Mateel
Environmental .hlSthL, Foundation

- SETTLING DEFENDANT

e ) N f\\
Company: oo \(}\_&QC\'S:

—-Sc’('\< \~= ‘
Name: Z’V’L 0 VéM‘
Title: & s

Casc No. xxxxx.xxx STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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-13.  COURT APPROVAL

I this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATED: MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

FOUNDATION

William Verick
- CEQ of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Jus_tice Foundation

‘DATED: (cicwer. Ze 24’ SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company:0cean Nutrition Canada Limited
Name:Martin Jamieson :

. Title:presicent and cEQ

(i)a;& grgo XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT J UDGMENT 15§
>




- i . 1 ‘ (
*m:Fax From: Qarol A.Locke, MD To:Bob Falk (141 52687522)

L

Y-R - IS Y - LY T -

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose

ITISSO STIPULATED:
D ATED: MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUS TCE
FOUNDATION :
William Verick _
CEQ of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation
DATED: SE’lTLlNG DEFENDANT <,
Company: N can N aborsk ¢oce Tns.
m:t SN —(._ﬁ.tu'* o8 el o (__L.,‘-_,Ltﬂ) -
m:>.~ Netwev . 210, Gut Lo idd, S% ‘\v\“‘-"\('
Yo : i
Name:
C ARG A. LOCK&
Title: - ;
T et Crsaidkst
Case No. XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT . 15
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~ Products/Severe _ FAX No. 954 233 1] T 016

COURT APFROVAL
Xf this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

effect, and cannot be used in any proceedxng for any purpose.

IT 1S SO STYPULATED:
DATED: MATEEL ENVRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION
Williapa Vcnck
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation
DATED: SETTLIN{; DEFENDANT

; 7R

=

Name: * ME Yee. ,M/NS@'

Tile PRESIDENT

Case No. XXXXKXKKX — STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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3.

COURT APPROVAL

1f this Consent to Judgment is not zppmv;d by the Couri, it shall be of no foree-or

eﬁ“ed, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any putpose.

IT IS SO STIPY LATED:

DATED:

DATED:

Case No. XXXXI\XXK

3054599
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 FOUNDATION

‘Willisms Verick
CEO of and Counsel (o the Matect
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1 13. COURT APPROVAL
2 If this Com;ent to Iudgmmt is not approved by the Coutt, it shall be of no force or
3 | effect, and cannot beused i inany proccedmg for any purpose.
4 T IS SO S’I‘IPULATED
s
6] DATED: ' - MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
1 - - FOUNDATION
8
Wi!liam Vcnck
9 CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
10 Eavironmental Jusuoef Foundation .
11| DATED: - . SETTLING DEFENDANT
12 ' Company: ?«A&rtu NE, INC,
13 o
14
16 Tie: BRAND NAVAGCTR
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20
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25
26
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.3 cifect, and camot be-used in any proceeding for any puipose.
4 XT'IS SO STIPULATED:
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6| DATED: | . MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
o : FOUNDATION
N gl
N | - William Verick :
99 ) CEO of snd Counsel fo the Mateel
10 . Bavironmental Justice Foundation
11| DATED: | ' SETTLING DEFENDANT
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effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding fof any purpose.
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13. COURT APPROVAL

If this Consent to Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATED: - _ : MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
_ FOUNDATION

William Verick
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation

DATED: _ - SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company: Teenoléajco. de A e
TASH.

)

Name: Cﬁ«\a.» ;) Ato \\V\\\\Os 6"0(‘1“\&%

_Titlc: CEQ

Case No XXXXXXXX STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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.13. COURT APPROVAL _
If this Consent to Judgmenx is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force or

{
4108601184 page 2

effect, and cannot be used in any proceedmg for any purpose

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATED:

DATED: Oéﬁ)bir I\, 200 |

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

" William Verick
.CRO of and Counsel to the Mateel

Envnonmen_tal Justice Foundation

SETTLING DEFENDANT |
Company: T {SHOMN sz—P

Name: .

Tiee:  CHALEIMAN/ CEOD

Case No. XXXXXXXX STIPULAT!ON FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMBNT

3054599
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13,  COURT APPROVAL

effect, and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

DATED:

~ DATED:

If this Consent to Judgment is not approvéd by the Court, it shall be of no force or

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION

William Verick -
CEO of and Counsel to the Mateel
Environmental Justice Foundation

_SETTLING DEFENDANT

Company:yiley Organics; Inc.dba
Organic Technologies
supsidiaries and affiliate

Name:VJoshua N. Wiley

Title: v.p. Pinance & Legal Affaivs

Case No. XXXXXXKX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT | 15 |
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EXHIBIT A
(List of Settling Defendants)

Aker BioMarine and its subsidiaries and affiliates
Aurora Algae Inc. _
Austral Group S.A A. and its subsidiaries -
Azantis Inc. and its subsidiaries and éfﬂiiiates
Bariean's Organic Oils,"LLC and its subsidiaries and afﬁliaté§ .

.BASF Corporation

. Biodroga Inc.
‘Bioriginal Food and Science Corp. and its subsidiaries
Bizen Chemical Co., Lid.
Borregaard WD. LTD., division Denomega Pufe Health
| Copeinca S.A.C. |
Croda International and its subsidiaries + affiliates
DSM Nutritional Products and its subsidiaries and affiliates
| . EPAXAS
- GC Rieber Qils AS ,
Golden_Omega S.A. and its subsidiaries and affiliates

.TR Carlson Laboratories

K.D. Pharma Bexbach GmBH and its subsidiaries and affiliates

Marine Nutriceutical Corp. and its subsidiaries and affilliates
Maruha Nichiro Foods, Inc. |
Nordic 'Naturals, Inc., and its subsidiaries an(i afﬁliates‘
* Ocean Nutrition Canada Limited _
Omega Natural Science, Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliates

Originates Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliates

(Case No. DR110874 * STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT - L

3054599
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Pharma Marine AS
Pharmline, Inc. v
~ Soluciones Extractivas Alimentarias, SL. and its subsidiaries and affiliates
o Tet:ndlogica de Alim‘cntos S.A. |
Tishcon Corp. and affiliates
- Wiley Organics, Inc. DBA Organic Technologies

Case No. DR110874 .\STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT'JUDGWNT_ . 054
S . 3054599
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EXHIBIT B

* (60-Day Notice and Complaint)

- Case No. DR1 10874 STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

3054599
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RONMENTAL
LA™ CENTER

Apil 15,2011

“To All of Those Listed on Attachimentz A and B:

. Corrected Notice of Violation calth ' 25249, osures
10 PCBs, Dioxins, and Putans from EPA and DHA contvining ofls)

Please iwte that ¢his is a follow-up letter chat is a corrected version of 2 Jetter we malledtoyou

yesterday witich contained several Inadvettant errots regarding our notice of violation of California
Health and Safety Code section 25249,6 (“Proposition 65%) concerning fish, fish livet, shatk, shark
Liver and other EPA and DHA-containiag oils. This comrccted Ietter incotporates by reference the
Pm};;dg:dn 65 Certificate of Merit attached to our letter yesterday, anothet copy of which is
attached, . T ' :

The Mateel Edvironmmtnl]nsﬁcé Founaaﬁon CMsz“j, Chns Manthey and Beason Chiles (collectively,

the “Noticing Parties") give you and the public ptosecutors identified on Attachment B potice that your
. company has been, s, will be and threatens io be in violation of Cal. Health & Safery Code §25249.6. The
Noticing Partics sze private enforcers of Proposition 65; all may be contacted at.the below listed address
- and telephone number: I sm 3 responsible individal at Matecl. The Noticing Parties arc also zeptescated
by David Roe. Mr. Roc may be reached at: Law Offices of David Roc, 1061 Walker Ave, Ozkland, CA
94610, (510) 465-5860. S

“The sbove-tefeenced violations occur dnd have occurred whea people ingest fish (including, but got
_ limited to, cod and salmon) ols, fish (incloding; but not limited to, cod) liver oils, shark or squid oils,

ind/or shark liver oils, as well as othet oils containing eicosapesitanoica acid (EPA) and docoszhexacnoic
acid (DHA) (collectively, the *Products™) which your company manufactuters or directly ot indirectly
 distributes, markets fot sale, ot sells to constimers in California. These Products expose the people who
" use oringest them to polychlotinated bipheayls ("PCBs*), polychloinated dibenzo-p-dioxias,
polychlotinated dibedzoforans and 2,3,7, 8 tetrachlorodibenzo-pata-dioxin via the ingestion, dermal

absorption and, absorption through mucovs membrane routes of exposure. '

" Your company did not and does not ptovide California consumers with clear and teasonable warnings as
. required by Proposition 65 befote you expose them to the

aforementioned chemicals vis your Products.
The above referenced violations have occutred every day since atleast April 1

4, 2008 and will continue )
every day uofi] these chemicals are reduced in, or eliminated from, yourP

roducts of untl clear snd
. teasonable warnings ate given to California copsumers for them as tequired by Proposition 65.

- 424 Ficst Street, Burcka, CA 95501 * 707.268.8900 (phonc) 707/268.8901 ()
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Robert Falk, Morrison & Foerster LLP, €25 Market Strect, Sau Francisco,

facir authorized agent for service of (his notice.

AKER BIOMARINE
FIORDALLEEN 16 OSLO,
NORWAY -0115

AURDERA ALGAE, INC.
3325 INVESTMENT BLVD.

HAYWARD,CA $4545

AUSTRALOROUPSAA.

AV.VICTOR ANDRES BELAUNDE 147 CENTRO
- EMPRESARIAL TORRE REAL SIETE

SAN ISIDRO, LIMA, PERYJ, LIMA27

INC. : _
4335 RIVERBEND RD. SUTTED
BOULDER, CO 30301

" BARLEANS ORGANICOILS, LLC

980 9TH STREET, SUTTE 1700
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

BASF CORPORATION
100 CAMPUS DRIVE

FLORHAM PARK, NI 07932
BIODROGA, INC.

-301 JOSEPH CARRIER
JAUDREVAL, QCITVSVS

BK)R!GNALFOOD AND SCIENCE QORP.

AKAIUA-SHI, OKA‘{AMA )APAHWIG
COPENCASAC

CALLE FRANCISCO GRARA 155, um.smmcxm_nu.
LA VICTORIA

" LIMA,PERU, L3

" CRODA INTERNATIONAL

CRODA,INC
300-A COLUMBUS CIRCLE
EDISON, NEW JERSEY 08837-3907

BORREGAARD WD.LTD.,

DIVISION DEN OMEGA PURE HEALTH
r.0.BOX 162

NO-1701 SARPSBORG, NORWAY
DSM NUTRITIONAL PRODUCTS

45 WATERVIEW BLVD.
PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054

EPAX AS
AARSETER VEIEN 17
N-602ZENORWAY

GCRIEBEROIS AS
POSTB 454

N-6501 KRISTIANSUND NORWAY

ATTACHMENT A’

L —

e

copy of tae potice ot
cums-zm,

GOLDEM OMBGA S.A.

AV.ELGOLF 150, ISTHHDORIASCOHD§
SANTIAGO,CHILE

TR CARLSON LABORATDRIBS‘
15 W COLLEGEDR
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, B 60004

KD.PRARMA BEXBACHGMBH ™

AMKRAFTWERK 6
BMWSOGBMW

“AWE NUT RlCEU IICALCORY.
794 SUNRISE BOULEVARD
MOUNT BETHEL, PA 18343

MARUKHA NICHIRO FOODS, INC.
3-2-10 TOYOSU, KOTO
TOKYO, JAPAN 135-8605

ORIGINATES, INC.
20300 NE J0TH AVE- SU!TE'IO‘I

. AVENTURA, FL 33180

WORDICHNATURALS, INC.,
111 JENNRGS DRIVE

- WATSONVILLE,CA 95076

OCEAN NUTRITION CANADA UBMTED
101 RESEARCH DRIVE

DARTMOUTH, NOVA SCOTIA, CANADA B2Y 4T6
1050 WRNTER STREET, SUITE 1000
WALTHAM, MA 02451

WILEY ORGANICS, INC. DA ORGANIC ra::mowcms
P.0.BOX 640

COSHOCTON, OH 43812

PHARMA MARINE AS

TEROY

6280 SOVIK, NORWAY

PHARMLINE, INC. -

41 BRIDGE STREET, PO BOX 291

FLORIDA, NY 10921

SOLUCIONES EXTRAC“VAS ALIMENTMUAS SL
AURA DE BARAIAS, 24-
* 23109-ALCOBERDAS MADR!D SPANN

TECNOLOGICS DE AUMENTS S.A.
‘LAS BEGONIAS 441-352
LIMA, INA.PERU LA 2T

 TISHCON CORP.
50 SYLVESTER
WESTBURY, NY 11590



- PROPCYION 65 BERCOME
VEPORING

ATERBOH PROP $5 COCRDINATOR
1515 QLAY STREEE, SUXE 2000

PO BOK (948

OFFICE OF WE CHY ATIORNEY )
CITY OF SAN DIEGO OONSUMER &
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

4200 RO AVENUE SUTE 700

SAN DEGO, CA 92101

OFRCE OF THE DSTRICT ATTORMEY
COUNTY OF ALAVEDA )
1225 FALON STREEY ROOM 9200
OAXWMD.CAT?

OFFICE OF THE DSIRICT ATIORNEY
COURTY OF AUPRE -
0,008 246

MARQLEEVIUE. CAS610
OFFICE OF THE OSTRICT ATIORHEY
COONIY OF AMADOR

708 COURT STREET,
JACKSONL CA 9552

OFRCEOF IHE OSTRICT ATIORNEY
BUTEE -

CRESCENT CITY_CA 95531

OFFICE OF THE DXSTRICT ARORNEY
COUNTY OF £1, DORADO

SIS MARI ST,
FUACERVIUE, CA 95457
QFICECF P DISTRICT ATIORNEL
COUNIY OF FEESNG -

2220 NRARE ST 51000

« FRESNO. CA 93721

OFRICE OF THE DSIRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF GLENN |

.0 80X <0
SLOWS. CA 95988

(

ATTACH:MENT B.

OFFICE OF RHE DXSTRICT ATTORNEY
COURTY OF KERRC

2ISTRANNN AVE. HOOR 4
SARERSFELD. CA 9301

OFRICE OF BIE DISRICT ATIORNEY -

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

240 CRURCH SIREST
£.0.80xX 7131
SAURAS. CA 13702

COUNIY OF NAPA

93U PARRWAY MALL

£Q.80L TR
NAPA CA 94559-0720

°‘“°E°“"Emmc1 ATIORNEY
COUMIY OV,

T U SIFEEr
HEVADA CIFY. CA 95999

SERVICEL]ST

OFACE OF THEDISTRICY ATIORNEY OFRICE OF RIE
COtITY OF KUMBOLOT COUTY OF ORANGE m:nam
i 401 CrAC CESTER DRWEST
EIREXA, CA 95500 SNTA M, A
COUNTY OF SMPERIAL ONCEOFME

MOUE. ook 2 COUNIY OFPACER - onet
mm\'l.mlsr v 10810 RUSTICE CONIER OR. STE20
& e ROSEVWE.CATSEZS
OFFICE OF WEDSIRICT ATIORNEY  OFRICE OF B DIRK
i COUMY O PUMAS TR
- PRORAWER O, e
RIDEPEHOENCE. CA 9352

OFRCEOF ME DSTRICT AHORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN

8350 SRYANTSTRIZ2
SANFRANCISCO.CA 94103
manﬁmm
- COUNTY OF SAM JOAGRE

22 €. WEBER AVE 1202
STOCKYO, CA 95202

OFRCEOE IHE OISTRICT ATIORMEY
COUNTY OF SAN UNS OSISED .
COUTY GOVERNMENT COUER

mzmmmux_
* SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

COURIHOAUSE
. VISAUA.CAYIIN

OFFICE OF ME DISTRICK ATIORNEY

COUNIY OF

SONOMA
0 ADRHNGIRATON OR. $212
mmuvsm

ORACE OF THE DISTRICY ARORKEY

COUERY OF STAN!
M0 IS $20
MODESK)L CA

mosueummomf

OF SUTER
. ltnmmuvn. A

YUBACRY, CA 95993

ORFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
COUNY OF TEHAMA

£0.90x 519
REDOLUEF, CA 96000

. ORICEOF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY

COWTY OF Rty
PO.HOX 310
WEAVERVULE,

moemmmwef
mamﬁ

MGW
2 5. GREEN ST,
souou.avsm

'“WACOUN“ ostRCT
' ATIORNEY'S

OFACE
800 SOUTH NICIORIA AVE
VENTURA. CA 93007

OERCEOF ME DOTRICT ATIORREY
COUNTY OF YOO
" 301 SECOMD SIRES -
WOODLAND, CA 95695 -
oﬁﬁo#wwmnmmev
COUNTY OF YURA

mssms:.
HAZYSVRIE, CA 95901



.CERTIFICATE OF MERIT -

I, William Verick, hereby declarcs This Cestificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice(s) of
violation in which itis alleged the parties idenfificd in the nofices have violalod Health and Safety Code -
section 25249.6 by fuiling to provide clear and reasonable wamings. 1 am the stiomey fos the notictng,
party. have consulted with onc or more persons with relevant and appropriate expesience ot expertise
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that isthe.

. subject of the action. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and ou ol other
information in my possession, I believe thére is a reasonable and meritorious case for the privale action.

 Tundecstard that “veasonable and mexitorious case for the private action” means that the information
provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information
did not prove that the allegid violator will be able to establish any of the affimative defenses set forth in. -
the statute. The copy of this Cestificate 6f Mesit served on the Attomey General attaches to it factual
information sufficicnt to establisk the basis for this certificate, including the informationtidentified in_
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.c., (1) the identity of the person(s) consulted with and
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or othesflata reviegid by those persons. '

Dated: Apsil 14, 2011 WY g\
William Verick

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures.
govemed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health, The State Flan incorporates
the provisions of Proposition' 65, as approved by Fedexal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval
specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does siot apply to the conduct
of manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval also provides that an cmployer .

may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication requirements 10 comply-with
" Proposition 65." It also reguires that supplemicntal enforcement is subject to the supervisionofthe
California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any scttiemeat, civil
complaint, or substantive court ordérs in this matter must be submitted to the Attorncy General.

' CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Sarz Davis, declare:

Tf called, I could and would testify as follows: I atn over eighteen. My business address is 425 Market
. Street, Safi Francisco, California 94115. On Aptil 15,2011, I caused the attached Corrected NOTICE
OF VIOLATION letter, or aletter ideatical in substance, and Certificate of Merit to be served by USS,
Mail 'on those pubilic eaforcement agendies listed on ATTACHMENT B SERVICE LIST. T deposited
copics of these docutnents in envelopes, postage prepaid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the day on
which the ol is collocted. Tn addition, on the same date, I caused the attached Corrected NOTICE OF
VIOLATION letter, Certificate of Mesit and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent to.the
private business eatities listed ot ATTACHMENT A by personally serving them on their agent
authotized for service of this notice, Robert Falk, Motrison & Foerster LLP, 425 Market Street, San
Francisco, CA 94105-2482. I declare undet penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California

- that'the foregoing is ttue and correct and that this declaration was exccuted on. Apiil 15, 2011 at San
. Fraacisco, California. _ : ’ . : ~

Sara Davis
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NOTE: Authority cited: Section25249,12, Health and
Safety Code. Reference: Section 25249.7, Health and
Safety Code. ‘ '
. APPENDIX A )
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD
ASSESSMENT ,
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' © - AGENCY
THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A
SUMMARY :
The folfowing summary has been prepared by the Office
of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, the lead
agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water
and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as

- “Proposition 657). A copy of this summmary must be

.. included as an attachment to any notice of violation

served upon an alleged violator of the Act, The summary
provides basic information about the provisions of the
law, and is intended to serve only as a convenient source
of general information. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of
the law. The reader is directed to the statute and its
implementing regulations (see citations below) for further
information. Proposition 65 appears in Califomia law as
Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13. Regulations that provide more specific -

guidance on compliance, and that specify procedurestobe -
- followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the

law, arc found in Title 22 of the Califomia Code of
Regulations, Sections 25000 thirough 27001.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposttion 65 requires the
Governor to publish a list of chemicals that are known to
the State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or

. other reproductive ham. This list must be updated at least

once a year. Over 735 chemical listings have been
included as of November 16, 2001. Only those chemicals
that are on the list are regulated under this Jaw. Businesses

. that produce, usé, relcase or otherwise engage in activities

involving those chemicals must comply with the
following:

Cleur and reasonable warnings. A business is required to

warn a person before “knowingly and intentionally”
cxposing that person to a listed chemical. The waming
given must bé “clear and reasonable.™ This means that the
warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical

. involved is'known to cause cancer, or birth defectsor - .
other reproductive hiarm; and (2) be given in such a way

that it will effectively reach the person before he or she is

exposed. Exposures are exempt from the warning

requirement if they occur less than twelve months after
the date of listing of the chemical. ’

June 2008 ’

Prokibition from discharges into drinking water, A
business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed

. chiemical into water or onto land where it passes or

probably will pass into & sourceé of drinking water.

Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur

less than twenty months afier the date of listing of the
chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY

'EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts: ’ L
Governmental agencies and public water utllitles. All sgencies of the
federal, State or local govemnment, as well as eatitics optraling public

. water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer CM_PIO}"”" Neither the wal_'n'lqg
requirement nor the discharge prohibition applics ¥ @ business that
employs a total of nine or fewer employeés. - .
Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that

are listed 25 knowm to the Stateto cause cancer (“carcinogens™), a

warming is not required if the business can demonstrate that the

exposn:e occurs at a Jevel that poses “no significant risk.” This means

that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one ex:_m :
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed overa T0-year li etime.

The Proposition 65 regulations idertify specific “no significant risk’

levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens. )

sures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at

% times the levmudion. For chemicals known to the State to
cause birth defects or other reproductive harm ('“‘md!lcﬁ!ﬂ?

toxicants™), a wamning is not required if the busincss can denfionstrate

that the exposure will produce no observable effect, evenat 1 000 times
the level in question. In other words, thé level of exposure must be
below the “no observable efféct level NOEL),” divided by a 1,000-fold
safety or uncertainty factor. The ‘10 obse:vgblc gﬁ‘?ct level"is the
highest dose level which has not boq:\alasmeq with an observable
adverse reproductive or development; ] .
Disdrar:cl; that do not result In a “significant amount” of the listed
chemical entering into any source of drinking watgr._'l’hc prohibxuetn
from discharges into drinking water does not apply if the discharger is
able to demonstrate that a “significant amount™ of the listed chemical

- has not, does not, or will not enter any drinking watct source, and that
the discharge complies with all other applicable laws, re"gulauons,
permits, requirements, of orders. A-~significant amount” meansany
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no
significant risk” or “no observable effect” test if an individual were
cxposed to such an amount in drinking water. .
HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED? . ) L
Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsu_ns may
be brought by the Attorney General, any district attorney, or cértain city
attorneys (those in citieg with a L .
June ﬁs(popum‘m_\ exceeding 750,000). Lawsuils may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after
providing notice of the alleged violation to the Atomey G-eneml, the

appropriate district attomey and.city attomcy, and the business accused

of the violation. The notice must provide adequate information to allow

the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. A nolice must

«comply With the information and procedural requirements §pedﬁed in

regulations (Title 27, California Code of Regulations, Section 25“9:3)_
A private paity may not pursue an enforcement action directly under
Proposition 65 if onc of the g;w;lemmfmal officials noted above initiates
an action within sixty days of the notce. o
A bu#c‘l't;.\‘;s found totybe ily\ violation of Pmp,ositiqn 65 is subjectto civil
penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. In u.id!uon. the
business may be ordered by a coust of law to stop committing the
violation. RMATION :

FOR FURTHER INFO. JON... .o )
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s
Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900
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W]LI.IAM VERICK, SBN 140972
Klamath Environmental Law Cen

FREDRIC EVENSON, SBN 198059
424 First Street

Bureka, CA 95501

Telephone: (707) 268-8900
Facsmmile: (707) 268-8901

werick@jigc.or :
econghts@ea:think net
DAVID ROE SBN 62552
Law Offices of David Roe
1061 Walker Avenue
Qakland, CA 94610

Telephone: (510) 465-5860
davi il.com

Attomegs for Plaintiff,

V.

AKER BIOMARINE: AURORA ALGAE,

INC.; AUSTRAL GROUP S.A.A.; AZANTIS,

INC BARLEAN’S ORGANIC OILS, LLC;
BASF CORPORATION; BIODROGA, INC.;
BIORIGINAL FOOD AND SCIENCE CORP.;
BIZEN CHEMICAL CO., LTD;

BORREGAARD WD LTD; COPEINCA
S.A.C.; CRODA INTERNATIONAL; DSM

RIEBER OILS AS GOLDEN OMEGA S.A.;

1| JR CARLSON LABORATORIES; K.D.

PHARMA BEXBACH GMBH; MARINE
NUTRICEUTICAL CORP; MARUHA
NICHIRO FOODS, INC.; NORDIC
NATURALS, INC.; OCEAN NUTRITION
CANADA LIMITED; OMEGA NATURAL

SCIENCE, INC. (ORIGINATES, INC.
"PHARMA MARfNE AS; PHARMLIN)E,

‘NUTRITIONAL PRODUCTS; EPAX AS; GC

"% FILED

10R COURT OF OAUFDRN
SUPEROOUNTY UMBOLDY “‘

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
(Unlimited Jurisdiction)
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL CASENO o
JUSTICE FOUNDATION, D.R 110874
Plaintiff,

COMPLA]NT FOR INIUNCTNE RELIEF
: AND CIVIL PENALTIES

- TOXIC TORT/ENVIRONMENTAL

|
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_ fax]m'e of defendants AKER BIOMARINE; AURORA ALGAE, INC.; AUSTRAL GROUP'

 OCEAN NUTRITION CANADA LIMITED; OMEGA NATURAL SCIENCE, INC.

‘_rmsonable wammgs to those residents of California who are exposed to polychlonnated
‘ tetrachlorinated d1benzo-p-d10xm (heremaﬁer collectively, “PCBs and dioxins®), when they

containing clwsapcntanmca ac1d (BPA) and docosahexaenoic acid (DHA) including those that

- California to cause cancer and birth defects. Defendants manufacture, distribute, and/or market

——

INC; SOLUCIONES EXTRACTIVAS
ALIMENTARIAS, SL; TECHNOLOGICA de
ALIMENTOS S.A’; and TISHCON CORP.
(WILEY ORGANICS); -

Defendants.

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION allege as follows:

. INTRODUCTION
1.

Th1s Complaint seeks civil penalties and an m]unctmn to remedy the confinuing

S.A.A.; AZANTIS, INC.; BARLEAN’S ORGANIC OILS, LLC; BASF CORPORATION;

BIODROGA, INC.; BIORIGINAL FOOD AND SCIENCE CORP.; BIZEN CHBWCAL co.,
LTD; BORREGAARD WD LTD; COPEINCA S.A.C; CRODA INTERNATIONAL; DSM
NUTRITIONAL PRODUCTS; EPAX AS; GC RIEBER OILS AS GOLDEN OMEGA S.A; ]R
CARLSON LABORATORIES; K.D. PHARMA BEXBACH GMBH; MARINE

NUTRICEUTICAL CORP; MARUHA NICHIRO FOODS INC.; NORDIC NATURALS INC;
(ORIGINATES, INC.); PHARMA MARINE AS; PHARMLINE, INC.; SOLUCIONES
EXTRACTIVAS ALIMENTARIAS SL; TECHNOLOGICA de ALIMENTOS S.A.; and
TISHCON CORP. (WILEY ORGANICS), (hereinafter “Defendants™), to give clear and
blphenyls, polychlonnated dibenzo-p-dioxins, polychlormated dibenzofurans and 2,3,7, 8

handle, ingest and use dletary supplements or supplemented foods or beverages containing

are, or that are made from, fish oils, fish hver oils, shark or squid oils, and/or shark liver 01_18
(cqllecﬁvcly, héreinaﬁer, “fish oil supplements”). PCBs and ‘dioxins are known to the State of

fish oil -

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION -
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 2
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' reasonably anticipated and intended use of Defendants’ products

——__

AND CIVIL PENALTIES 3

supplemmts Defendants’ products cause exposures to PCBs and dioxins, wh1ch are chemtcals
known to, the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other repmd“m"e herm.

2. Defendants are businesses that manufacture, market, and/or distribute fish oil
supplements. Defendants mtend that residents of California ingest fish oil supplements that
Defendants manufactirre, market, and/or d1stnbute When these products are mgested in their
normally intended manger, they expose people to PCBs and dioxins. In spite of knowing that
resulents of California were and are being exposed to PCBs and dioxins when they ingest

Defendants’ fish oil supplements Defendants did not and do not prov1de clear and reasonable .

warnings that these products cause exposure to chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects
and other reproductive harm.

3. Plaintiff seeks 1n_|unct1ve rehef pursuant to Health & Saf. Code § 25249 dto

compel Defendants to bring their business practices into compliance with section Health & Saf,

Code § 25249.5 et seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warning to each individual who has
been and who in the future may be exposed to the above mentioned toxic chemlcals from the

4.  Tpadditionto injunctive relief, plaintiff seeks civil penalties to remedy the faﬂure .

of Defendants to ptovxde clear and reasonable warnings regarding exposure to chemicals known

to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. '

- DARIIES |

Plaintiff MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION ("Mateel”)

is anon-profit cor-poraﬁon' dedicated to, among other causes, the pfotection of the environment,

promotion of human health, environmental education, and consumer rights. Mateel is based in

S.

Bureka, Califomnia, and is mcotporated under the laws of the State of Califomia. Mateel is a
"person” within the meaning of Health & Saf, Code §§ 25118 and 25249.11(a). Mateel brings
this enforcement action in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7@). -

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION




1 '6.

Each Defendant is a person doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety
2| Code Section 25249.11(a). Bach defendant i is abusiness that ‘manufactures, d1stnbut<s, andlor

3 | markets fish oil supplements in Cahfotma. Marketing of these products 111H‘11111’°1‘1t County,

4| andlor to people who live in Humboldt County, causes people to be intentionally exposed to

. 5| PCBs while they are physically present in Humboldt County.

] 1. | Mateel brings this enforcement aéﬁon against Defendants pursuant to Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.7(d). Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a copy of the
Nouce of Vlolatxon letter dated Apnl 15,2011, whxch Mateel sent to Cahformas Attorney
 General. Notice of Violation letters identical in substanoe were sent to every District Attomey in
the state, and to the City Attorneys of every California city with a population greater than
750,000. On the same date, Mateel sent the same. Notice of Violation letter to Defendants.,

6
7
8

9
10
1
12
13
14
158
16
17
18

Attached to the 60-Day Notice Letter sent to the Defendants was 2 summary of Proposition 65
that was prepared by California’s Office of Environmental Health Haza:d Assessment. Tn )
addition, the-60-Day Notice Letter Plaintiffs sent'was accompanied by a Certificate of Service .
attestmg to the service of the 60-Day Notice Letter on each entity which received it. Pursuant to
California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), a Certificate of Merit attesting to the
reasonzble and meritorious basis for the action was also sent With the 60-Day Notice Letter. |
Factual infofmaﬁon sufficient to establish the basis of the Certificate of Merit was enclosed with
19 the 60-Day Notice letter Plaintiffs sent to the Attorney General.

20 8. Each Defendant is a business that employs more than ten pGOple -
21 - IURISDICTION
»22 : 9. TheCourt has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Health & Safety
23 | Code Section 25249.7. California Constltuhon Article VI, Section 10 grants the Superior Court

24
25

“original jurisdiction in all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts." Chapter 6.6

of the Health & Safety Code, which contains the statutes under which this action is brought, does
26 || not grant Junsmctlon to any other trial court,
27 10.

28

This Court also has Junsdlcuon over Defendants because they are busmesses that
have sufficient minimum contacts in California and within the Humboldt County. Defendants

intentionally availed themselves of the California and Humboldt County markets for fish oil

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION :
AND CIVIL PENALTIES - 4




'supplements It is thus consistent with traditional notions ef fair play and substantial justice for -
the Humboldt Superior Court to exercise Junsdmuon over them.

1. VenuelspmpermthJsCourtbecauseDefendantSmarketthelIPmd“ctsmmd

around Humboldt County and thus intentionally cause people to ingest PCBs while those people
are physically present in Humboldt County. Liability for Plaintiffs’ causes of action, ot some B

1
2
3
4
5
6 || parts thereof, has accordingly arisen in Humboldt County during the times relevant o this
7
8
9

‘Complaint and Plaintiffs accordmgly seck civil penalties and forfeitures imposed by statutes.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claun for Injunctive Relief) :
' 10 12. Plintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference into this First Cause of Action, as
" if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 11, mclustve
" 13.  The People of the State of California have declared by referendum under

13 Pmposxtlon 65 (California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq) their right "{tlo be informed
u “about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, and reproductive hamm.”
15 4. To eﬁ'ectuate this goal, Sectton 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code mandates
6 that persons who, in the course of doing busmess, knowmgly and mtentxonally expose any .
l7 mdmdual to 2 chemical known to the State of Cahfotma to cause cancer or bu‘th defects, must
18 first provxde a clear and reasonable wamning to such individual prior to the exposuxe _
1’9 15. Smce at least Apnl 15,2008, Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates
5o | Hicelth end Safety Code Section 25249.6 et seq. This conduct includes knowmgllf and |
2 intentionally exposing those California residents who ingest ﬁsh oil supplements to PCBs and
- dioxins. The normally intended use of fish oil supplements causes people to mgwt PCBs and
dioxins, whlch are chemicals lcnown to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and |
21 r other reproductwe harm. Defendants have not prowded clear and reasonable warnings Within the
05 meaning of Health & Safety Code Sections 25249.6 and 25249.11. 1
26 ", 16.  Atall times relevant to this actlon, Deferidants knew that the fish oil supplements
”7 they marketed were cabsing exposures to PCBs and dioxins. Defendants intended that residents

0s | o California ingest fish oil supplements thereby causing significant exposures to these
chemicals. ' - '

‘|| COMPLAINT FOR INFUNCTION :
AND CIVIL PENALTIES ' 5




17.. By the above dm‘bed acts, Defendants have violated Cal. Health & Safety Code -
§ 25249.6 and are therefore subject to an injunction ordering them to stop violating Proposition
65, to provide warnings to all present and future customers, and to provide warnings to their past

1

2

3

4 customers who purchased Defendants’ products without receiving 2 clear and reasonable
5 || warning.
6

7

8

9

SECOND_CAUSE OF ACTION
' (Claim for Civil Penalties) - :
18. Plamtlﬁ' realleges and mcorporates by reference into this Second Cause of Actlon,

as 1f specifically set forth herem, paragxaphs 1 through 17, inclusive.

10 19. . By the above described acts, Defendants and each of them arc liable, pursuant to

|, | et & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), for a civil penalty ofup to $2,500.00 per day for cach
" exposure of an individual to PCBs w1thout proper warning from the use of Defendants’ fish oil

13 supplements | | _ ‘
4 . PRAYER FOR RELIEF

s Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment agalnst DEFENDANTS as f0110WS .
16 1. Pursuant to the First Cause of Action, that Defendants be enjoined, restrained, and |

7 r orde;ed to comply leth the provisions of Section 25249.6 of tng California Health & Safety
Code; :

19 2. " Pursuant to the Second Cause of Actlon, that Defendants be assessed a civil

20 penalty in an amount equal to $2,500.00 per individual knowingly and intentionally exposed per

2 day, in violation of Section 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, to PCBs and dioxins | -

s ] as the result of Defendants’ manufacturing, dlstn'butmg or marketing of fish oil S“PPICmems
f

” 3, That, pursuant to ClVll Procedure Code § 1021.5, Defendants be ordered to payto
- Plaintiffs the attorneys fees and costs it incurred in bringing this ef\forcemcnt action.
05 4. For such other relief as tlns court deems just and propet.

2.6 Dated: November 16, 201 1
27
28

KLAMAT ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

lroche—

"William Venick
Attomey for Plaintiff

COMPLAINT FOR INFJUNCTION
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EXHIBIT C
(WHO 2005 TEQ Document)

Case No. DR110874  STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

- 3054599

1



Compound WHO 1998 TEF ' WHO 2005 TEF*
chlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins :

2,3,7,8-TCDD : 1 |
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD 1 T
1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD . 0.1 0.1
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD o0l ' 0.1
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD... - [\N D 0.1
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ‘ 0.01 0.0

OCDD . 0.0001. 0.0003

- chlorinated dibenzofurans- ‘
2,3,7,8-TCDF 0.1 : 0.1
1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF . 005 0.03
2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF E 05 03

 1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF- 0.1 0.1
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF ™~ ' or " 0.1
1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF 0 0.1
23, 46,7,8-HXCOF™""* © . g e 0.]
1,2,3,4,6,7,8 HpCDF . 0.01 0.0

 1:2,3:4;7,8,9-BpEDF- - 4 004 e 0.01°
OCDF . - 0.0001 0.0003.
-non-ortho substituted PCBs ' _
PCB 77 S 0.0001 - 0.0001
"PCB 8] _ 0.0001 " 0.0003
PCB 126 0.1 0.1
PCB"169 00T 0.03
mono-ortho substituted PCB:s. ..

105 ‘ : 0.0001 0.00003
114 ' _ 0.0005 0.00003
118 0.0001 . 0.00003

123 : © 0.0007 0.00003
156 ' : . 0.0005 0.00003
157 - .. 0.0005 0.00003
167 - 0.00001 0.00003
189 0.0001 - 0.00003

* Numbers in bold indicate a change in TEF value

. Reference - Ven den Berget al : .
The 2005 World Health Orgamzatlon Re-evaluahon of Human and
Mammalian Toxic Equivalency Factors for onxms and Dioxin-like Compounds
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EXHIBIT D

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name 6f Co_mpanf: AVea © A0 A €

Name of Contact Person: __ M a ¥¥5 "3 o\o 0;;3—\0.

Street/Suite Address: \"-_\_0 edal\leew \b | _ ,
City/S'ta.te/Co_urit:y/Ppsta_l /(-Zode: Oo\o, We LXUSYY, _m-01as _
TelephoneNo.: & M5 29 20\20

FacsimileNo.: _ 4 W9 29 \3p \\O

EmailAddr_ess: ~ Ma. .'h_. \n anse nd : \L QD md&\d\-&, COW\

With a copy to:

‘Executive Director
GOED
- 1075 Hollywood Avenue
- Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571 o

3054599

20
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}  EXHIBITD .
(Contact Information for Futare Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Company: _ﬂm&&_ﬁlﬁgp 1{\(.
Name of Contact Person: _Gs;.t: upan DR mﬂ»\lﬁh
Strect/Suite Address: __3Q75, _ JESTMAT_BLYO

 City/State/Country/Postal Code: | _gis

Telephone No.: &0 - 2% - 361
Facsimile No.: _ % 51O - ‘Zéé -5001

| ot o Lo bl @ mgeoenine. com

With a copy to:

- Executive Director
GOED
1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

Case No. XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT J UDGMENT
3054599 .

Cmm OmiBS R

: 20.




;j?@{ Ss‘ett

I EXHIBITD N |
2 (Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)
3] - ' s
.4 Name of Company: _Austre;l Grou? SAA zma i_'ts Sy fas}c( 1AresS
5 | Nameof Cohtact Person: M r D) cf lec S&Db 170 .
,6 Street/Sujte Address: Ay ¥ clré: ; H ial
7 | City/State/Countey/Postal Code: San Is\dm, } wal ?:tU Loma 23
8 1 Telephone No.: _{511) B \0 =300
2 Facsimile No.: (5 i 1) 310 -30ge e’i_ ‘83‘2 g
i(: Email Address: d&gp!aga. @ aus'_tml -Cﬂ%?{i
12| | With a copy to:
13 Executive Dn'ector
14 GOED
1075 Hollywood Avenue
15 Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
16 Fax: 801-474-2571
17
18 |
19
2
21
2
23
%
25
26
27
28 .
%8554‘; gtgo. XXXXXXXX —~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

N

20
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From Azantis / Johi. ,choqnbrood 1.720.230.5443 Tue Oct 11 21:,..20 2011 NST Pag_g 20of 2

EXHIBIT D

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Company: _Azantis Inc.

Name of Contact Person: _john Schoonbrood

Street/Suite Address: 4885 Riverbend Rd.Suite D

City/State/Country/Postal Code: _Bouldercog03o1

Telephone No.: _~ 303502 2400

Facsimile No.:  720-2305454

é Email Address: _ John@Azantis.com

With a copy 10:

Executive Director

GOED

1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Gtah 84105
Fax: 801-474.2571

Case No. X0OOOTKKX ~ STRULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054599 , :

B .
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EXHIBIT D

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

. . ]
Name of Company: %arz\- eows O&gaw\c o\\S, L_"‘C

Name of Contact Person: €/p Qew> Ipnle 20 N €\ VL
: G-sSmmaw and St0oud -

StrectSuite Address: __ A¥O W 8 g de 1900

City/State/Country/Postal Code: _%_ S acasmmento, (A 5514

Telephone No.: Q\b, 85 \..')\Sct x

Facsimile No.: Q6. SS3, Yot

Email Address: Yoledod® ™G S\au, Conn

With acopy to:

Executive Director
GOED
1075 Hollywood Avenue

" Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

| 3054590

20



| Telephénc No.:

YisDAY U ' :
7.50 . U, ¥229

EXEIBIT D

(Contaet Information for Future Notice under Consent Tudgment)

Name of Company: - BASF CORPORATION

Name of Contact Petson: S any Jandali

Street/Suite Address: 100 Campus Drive

Ci-tys'State/quntrnyosta! Code: Florham Park, NJ. 07932
1-973-245-6134

Facsimile No.: _

Email Address: _sany. j andalilbas®. com

Wiih acopyto:

Bxecutive Director

GOED o

1075 Hollywood Avenue .
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

w2
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EXHIBIT D
(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Company: ' ?)IOD"ZOG"L IVC -

Name of Contact Person: Ro&ez-r C AL ET

Street/Suite Address: '»&‘:l Socepy - Cagprey

City/S'tate/Country/Poétal Code: |/ e &)21’0 A WO/“(

Telephone No.: _ 456 ~ Slo-~ 55997
Facsimile No.: %0 -5(0 - _ 6767
Email Addreés: _u_&\'}g!ef G ol foga.. (o

With a copy to:

Executive Director
GOED
1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
“Fax: 801-474-2571 i

Case No. XXX XXXXX - STIPULATION FOR E\Tm OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054599 _

20 |
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"Teleph'oneNo._: - 306. 99S. 92.94 _'

" EXHIBIT D

(Contact Informat_ion for Future Notice under Consent J udgment)

. Name of Company: -~ D\ e Y ' Scentrp WV

—

Joe \Jide
Street/Suite Address: \0d YWelui\\e S—Sr

Name of Contact Person:

City/State/Country/Postal Code: S, o g\ “"'OUN, s\. G673 onL

Conodin

Facsimile No.: 300 . AMl. 28329

Email Address: __ Ju\a L@ b\on_mj;\uo-go Covn

'With_a copy to:

Executive Director
GOED '
1075 Hollywood Avenue
- Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

3054599

20
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‘Email Address: __ 100 Fy- ku/ym £ hizen-C. - jp

EXHIBITD
(Contact Informahon for Future Nofice under Consent J udgment)

NameofCompany _Bizen Clemical Co- L'hl

Name of Contact Person: lom kwwma
Stree/Suite Address: _ 363 To ku’romn
Cxty/State/Counuy/Postal Code: _AMLJIKMAN_%?‘W%
Telephone No: 281-8,- 953.0477¢, _

Pacsimile No.: % §1-86 -953 0&60

With a copy to:

Executive Director

GOED

1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

30.?4“' No. XXXXXXXX - STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 2
599 '
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 EXHIBIT D

(Contact Information for F uture Notice under Consent Judgment)

NameofCompany E)OQO. C%M SQ Tad . o . i)g gmgcjo\ QQ&&M

Name of Contact Person: j‘q \&mncg Q_o nwe \.oeau
Street/Suite Address: R.0. Bo~.c \b2

City/State/Country/Postal Code: WO - \20\

TelephoneNo: % 49 g, 6 4y & 397, a4 g 34 WS
FacsimileNo.: _ ¥ \\9 L1y < 46\ -

Email Address: V\QQ‘QCL\.& Qonney cg%@ &ex\o wA e%o. _Cown
With a Copy to: -

Executive Director
GOED .

- 1075 Hollywood Avenue

- Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

3054599

20
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EXHIBIT D

(Contact Information for Futhre Notice under Consént Judgment) -

Name of Company: CO rE IN C"A

Name of Contact Person: - 2 ¢ o1 TRAPUN Y

, , - L . cATAL :
 Streeu/Suite Address: __FRANCISco FRANa 35D spyra CATRL

City/State/Country/Postal Code: _ LA VIeTol /4 Lirids Lend 143

Telephone No.: __(S34) 243 40
3 ho

o 34 e
Facsimile No.: (S-* 05

Email Address: p‘%cpzm JC'A@ CoAR1AC . Lo O
1 7 LI f

With a copy to:

Zxecutive Director

GOED

1075 Tollywood Ax enue

Salt Lake City, Utah 84 105
- Fax: 801-474-237

Case No. XXXXXXXX - STiPLLATION FOR 1‘\=1R FOF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054399 _
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Name of Company: __C oo Vn Yerrtuowa L RLE

‘TelephoneNo.: ___ 1 3, Wy~ O woOo

N
o

EXHIBITD

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name _of Contact Person: __-D (AN (9 S \noLn now

Street/Suite Address: __ 300+ A Co\ VWA (0\)5 | C\Qc\‘e

City/State/Country/Postal Code: T sany, Moes 2 deese v O%% 27-390]

Facsimile No.: T3 . U\ o oM _
Email Address: _ &;M,&, Sha\r\V\Qu 2@ e o(&(A . Comn

With a copy to:

Executive Director
GOED

1075 Hollywood Avenue
-Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

e

3054599 . . -20
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! EXHIBITD |
2- (Contact Infomatnon for Future Notlce under Consent Judgment) _ S
j Nameof%mpanﬁhk%”_r (. Wﬁ///oé é ig Sﬂz\ﬂ"/ ﬂ:r. ‘
5 Name of Contact Person: /44,4( ' Zl/ / / W £ / »n-e/-«/ &;l/lf f‘/
6 Strect/Sulte Address; Z/S W o Cter K//’/

7 Cit}'/State/COHntrylPostal Code: _ /91‘.('4,0/4,,, /M/ J v{ZAY &

8 Telephone No,: 77.?-';2 57-— ?.?//

? FacsfmlleNo ?7 3-257- ? Ky /2

i[: EmmlAddrcss. l%q/ W/[ & ﬁ(f i

12 ' With a copy to:

13 Executive Director

14 GOED

1075 Hollywood Avenne

15} Salt Lake City, Utah 84105

16 Fax: 801-474-2571

17 |

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 _

Case No. XXXXXXXX — STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 20 |
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| EXHIBIT D __
(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Company: E 2 3( A/ S

Name of Contact Person: E Al / VA TAD A

Street/Suite Address: Mo pAnCYRiEY 3G

CltylState/Country/Postal Code: _ A/~ (DL h ﬁ.f‘ w A8 W/l yd

| Telephone No.: + 3 S- s 20 70 SO

Fagcsimile No.:

Email Addvess: B 40, 54074 S0n QLPAN, (020

With a copy to:

Executxve Director
GOED

- 1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

‘Case No. XXXXXXXX -8 nPuumon FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT -
3054599 .

20
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 Name of Company:

i To: 0014152687522

ul mniez e P.021/021

e e e e .

EXHIBIT D S o
(Contact Information for Puture Notice under Consent Judgment)
GC RIEBER OILS AS

Neme of Contact Person: _,@w:’-b 54;;. o / TO(LD U}’&AAQO
SteetSuite Address:__ P, gy, 4S54 . .
City/State/Country/Postal Code: N -6507 HRisTANS I |, Doawyey

TelephoneNo.:  t 43 "(6. 8&@0

Facsimile No,:

Email Address: _ OIVIND. Shg.ci ﬁi"é-ck}ee&':ué"//" L .
- Toro.NYeaarDd & Gierieven.y

With a copy to:

Executive Director

GOED

1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utzh 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

30?“!56 91:0. XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
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‘ ! EXHIBITD ,
(Contact Informétion»fcfr Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Company:

Name of Contact Person: ;S'Qﬂ g BRAWNM

Sn'eet/Sulte Address AV EL Ej} S0 15T Fuoog

Clty/State/Countxy/Postal Code. sm.mco _CHie

.TelephoneNo {-562. q’fGHlDDs |

Facsimile No.: 4-5‘2 q?‘bq':ﬂ ;

Email Address: %@m@@}oﬁ.cl
_ |

ijith’ a copy to:
Execuuve Dlrector
G@ED T

1075 Hollywood Avenue

Selt Lake!City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

Case No. XXXXXXXX — STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054599 :

20




FILE No.065 1021 *11 3 ID:IR. coRisON LABORATIES Fax:(aazasswo_s | - PRGE 21, 91
18 - ~ EXHIBITD o
2 (Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent ¥ udgment)
3 - — | :
_ 4 Name of Company: ___ J R Conrlson LA‘O'O"‘OLJ'OV‘I eS
5 | Neme of Contact Persan: __ /,],am\x?,d Bnodersen
6 | streeusuite Address: IS WD college Dr -
7| City/State/Country/Postal Code: '41‘ l( AQ_ e H ,ecj A\LS :):L , 5000{/
8 Telephone No.: FUT-255~- { Zj 00 '
? | Facsimile No.: o . |
10 . | -
- | Email Address: CC“” o '14’\)_@ canrlsenfabs. @WL
n o _ . :
12 With a copy to:
13 Executive Director
' . GOED _
1075 Hollywood Avenue
15 Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
16 ] Fax: 801-474-2571
17 |
18
19
20
21
22
23 p
24
25
26
27
28
c&aes No. XXXXXXXX — STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT | 20
3054599 , .




L7 W ETI X |

LTI -

1XUDIT D
(Contact Infnnuum fiw Fulse Notice pader Coment Julgment)

Namc of(mwn} KD Bﬁzmﬂ 3 Bea\’é't% 6;'1574[
meo(’Cmec.mr .. Mfaméﬁﬂ/é
StreetSube Address wz'r/( /4
CltyStdcCounliyTostal Code- __B exbachs CL Y50 Geriman

Telcphane No,; +¥q (o) 5’24’ 3084
Facsiusile No - _ 49 Lo) 6324 3003

With a copy ta:

Taetidive Dircctar
oGO .
W75 Jlollywood Averme
© Salt e City, Ukl 84105
Tar 8014742571

?ase No XXXXXEXXX  Strvtazionrok Bramy ar Coxsey fupemexi
Q5AM > .

Fanail Addresy: _ -m%gcg ll%-'&;'i('m:g L d@. —_—

v
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EXHIBIT D
(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name §f Company: Aoz foatictviiat (ol

Name of Contact Person: LV E. S9/d %

Street/Suite Address: 299 Sowig/sE Bivh.

City/State/CountrylPostal Code: A7 Erzpse . V4 (8353

TelephoneNo: ¥/~ S 70 - 547 - O35/

FacsimileNo.: ¢/ =5 70 g67 ?732

Email Address: ko CD marine- /nq ho/ L7 5 e

With a copy to:

Executive Director
GOED =

- 1075 Holiywood Avenue
Sali Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-257]

Case No. XXXXXXXX SﬂPULATlON FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
- 3054599
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"EXHIBIT D

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Company: __ M ar o\ N C,&\(LO Foo(g S, e,

Name of Contact Pérson: Y.\ wiWRo Vo \LG\\'/_O\

Street/Suite Addres#: 3 - =\ O ’To)( oSV , \Lo—\‘o |
City/State/Country/Postal Code: _ Vo \Lgo%‘ D epaw \3S -¥60S
TelephoneNo: __ S| A, (¥ 3D, W\ I¥

Facsimile No.: ¥l. 3, b¥332, 009 . .

Email Address: \L Vo ¥oya@ waasWa- MW 1RO, (03 ?

‘With a copy to:

Executive Director

GOED .
1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

3054599

.20



(93]

O 0 N N W M

EXHIBIT D

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

'Name of Company: ‘\‘5_0.( PV AT

Name of Contact Person: s K. \o\<~e &

Street/Suite Address NS -"Se‘o\‘\\<-c o SOUEL

City. 'State.Country/Postal Code: \-\.)(\sm(\u\\e_ CR  asagie

Telephone No.: _ @2\ -*71\1-‘%23\50

Facsimile No.: @ 2\ — (o( 2 - (:;G:CSC‘

Emall Address: c;.\ag\\ e O M PEY  gy t*\'\\f S ol

- With a copy to:

Executive Director

GOLD _
1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City. Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

Case No NXXXXXXX - STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

© 3054599
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 EXHIBITD -

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

‘Name of Company: Ocean Nutrition Canada Limited

Name of Contact Person: Martin Jamieson - President and CEO

Street/Suite Address: 101 Research Drive

City/State/Country/Postal Code: Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada, B2Y 4T6

Telephone No.: 902-480-3200

Facsimile No.: 902-480-3199

Email Address:

With a copy to:

. Executive Director
GOED
1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

Case No. XXXXXXXX - STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054599 _ _

20 |
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. EXHIBITD
(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent J udgmcnt)
Name of Company: Oeon Natvad Sa' ence & ks SSUd1agien afflieis
) .
Name of Contact Person: N /4 fo "B ) A d i Yivehoon
91rcet/Su1te Address: . Om: wa Naburrd. Stie e ~W\c 363 Wy onen S Wite oo
- S\r Je 3 [ R &1 . .
Clty/Stale/C()untry/Posla! Code: Wad thaw., ™M A’ USA 0 a‘l si
TelephoneNo.: _ 0 ¢; 652 a<o™
Facsimile No.: _ (7 5Y9.-5847
Email Address: (i dwua ) ﬂfﬂf(jt&bﬁ ke tom S b @ pme gabr ke . (0m
With a copy to: -
‘Executive Director
GOED
1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571
Case No. XXXXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT 20
3054599
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EXEIBIT D .

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)
Name of Compeny: 021 SINATES jc. s SWsIRpEs 5 AFIMATTS
Namc_beoﬁtact Persow: " DANIEL NS |
Stroet/Suite Address: 20900 N-E, 30t AVQV;, SUh'é ‘709_-
City/sme/Counuynggtal Code: _ AVENTIRA ':oﬁ, 2518 0
TdephonsNo:__9SY 233 2490

,FacsimilcNo.: T4 | 2”5 lbg/ |

Email Address: _ofanielm @ originades. wm

With a copy to:

Executive Director
GOED :
1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84 105
Fax: 801-474-2571

gzasse 91\910. XXXXXXXX - STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
30545

20
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EXHIBH‘D .
(Comact Informiation for Fefure Notice undér Consént Judgmcm)

Name of Company:” %*Wﬂfﬁ S S g\{ i ii’*{’ iif};

3 e
; : § !\ e
Nariie of Coniact Person: E» bz ¢ *‘ & et {E L ETy w‘\f 4

)

Street/Suite Address: | ¢ {ma  bRgs Samax
. ' . el N "
CityfState/Country/Postal. Code: ! \f{:} Ree ng ?"" b
Telephone No.s 3 if ‘} ‘33 §§ %ﬁf X% S
FecsimileNo.: -t M3 F ¢ P
St p 1. <o Ry { 2 S - P F#iS
Email Addeess: _{naie cxd €0 O e £¥5 gf\*’z R P Y,
: " fi P
With a copy to:
Exegutive Dxmcmr
GOED
- 1075 Hollywood Avenue

Salt Lake City, Uitah 84105
Yax: 801474257

Case No. XXXXXXXX - 5nm llA‘I‘I()N FQR ENFRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054599
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EXHIBIT D
(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent I@gment)

Name of Company: Pﬂﬂﬁn (| hNE, LV
Name of Contact Person: 6' RE¢  HERTHONIEU
Sweet/Suite Address: . 41 SR\pg& §1 REET

'_City/StathConnn'y/PostalCode: tHox 1DA ’V WY lod2 1 -

Telephone No.: &‘,‘5 {5' (((l({S
Facsimile No.; - XilS KS[K&()Q‘

Ernﬁl Address: % !}Qr {'t\om'lmx \6) ?Lﬂrﬁl;ﬂjnr,. Comy

With a copy to:

Executive Director
GOED '

1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571 '

Case ;Jo. XXXKXXXXX ~ STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054599 A v

20
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~ EXHIBITD ,
{Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Jadgment)

NamcofCompany- g)o . .
-Namc of Contact Persom: _ IR, GE.QA&D EANMEM&F o

City/State/Country/Postal Code:; ALC(’:E: Ehpas ~LB09- VADQ(D SN
Telephone Mo.: ___ ‘% 3'7_* qlg . G 4O LH:}
'faéamueNo 434 q\6 060 665

Bl Addoss: qbannenba*w @so\u*ex s,

?3&%&0&% Eoleter -0 @
Withacopyto: -

. Bxecutive Director
GOED
1075 Hollywood Avesue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105 .
Fex:.801-474-2571 g

{ Gase No. XX300000 — Stirvi.aTion For ENtrv 0F ConsenT YopGMENT .0

3054599
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EXHIBITD .

Name of Company: 'Tec:rwo\oqm Q\e Blirenton S.A.

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Contact Person: _Gostovo 'Ftc\'_ﬂ_ba;bs Colotesey

Street/Suite Address: Lo chcm\(m Yul - oF. 352

City/State/Country/Postal Code: _Layneén | Limer ] %m / L\ 0, 2%

Telephone No.; ‘ oo 1 GhiNMm

Feesimile Nos __ COYD\ 14 (511140

e
*

Bmail Address: - Q% 5\5«53@-&nm..'cmm.1m

With a copy to: -

Executive Director

GOED .

1075 Hollywood Avenue -
_ SaltLake City, Utah 84105

Fax: 801-474-2571

%ass& ;Igo XXX}GCX}Q( ST!PULATION FOR ENTRY OF Cousmcr JUDGMENT

.
-
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" EXHIBITD

(Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Judgment)

Name of Combany: T\ s\hcow CO Q_A()

Name of Contact Person: R a\ M. c\o QRO

Street/Suite Address: SO, & v iuves Yee 5—\-{&&—\'

City/Staté/Countty/Postal Code: W) es—\- b 95/7, [N )/ WS ch
Telephone No.: S\, 323 2y,

Facsimile No.: S\, 497, 1052

Email Address: Qaj@ i S\r\CGMJ Covwn
With a copy to:

Executive Director
GOED .

- 1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105 -
Fax: 801-474-2571

3054599
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EXHIBIT D |
' (Contact Information for Future Notice under Consent Jodgment)

Nameobempany: Wiley Organics, Inc. dba Organic Technologies

NameofComactPerson:_- Joshya N. Wiley

Street/Suite Address: P.0. Box 640

City/State/Country/Postal Code: —Coashncton, OH 43812

TelephoneNQ.: . 740-622-0755

FacsimileNo.: __ 740-692-3231

Email Address: __ joshuawiley@or anictech.com

Witha copy to:

Executive Director

GOED S

1075 Hollywood Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
Fax: 801-474-2571

Case No. XXX XX XXX — STIPULATION FOR BENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
3054599 \ » » _ ,

20




